Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

Tuesday 28 July 2020

Tuesday, 4 August 2020 commencing at 10.00am
The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for this meeting.
2. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-6

To note the procedure for hearing and determining an application to
vary a premises Licence.

3. Kork, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE 7-68

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the
above premises.

Circulation overleaf ...

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Davey Drummond Councillor Cath Davis
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna



Agenda Item 2

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR VIRTUAL HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons involved in
the hearing to identify themselves in turn. The Chair will then explain the procedure to
be followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
participate as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Members of the Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant will then be invited to address the Committee to clarify any information
arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Any of the Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing
Officer.
7. Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address

the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then
they may call that witness.

Note: In order to avoid repetition and to expedite proceedings at the hearing,
objectors within the same group of Other Persons are encouraged to appoint an
agreed spokesperson to address the Committee.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Other Persons or
their witness(es).

The Applicant may ask any relevant questions of the Other Persons or their
witness(es).

The Applicant will be invited to address the Committee, in relation to their application.
If the Applicant has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, then they
may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Applicant or their
witness(es)

The Chair will invite each of the Other Persons to make a brief closing sta
[...]
ommittee

Decision
Maker(s)
Date: 4 August 2020 Report by: Gary Callum
Licensing Officer
& 643 6903
Contact Gary Callum
Officer(s):  Licensing Officer
@ 643 6903
Title of Licensing Act 2003 Ward(s): Whitley Bay
Report: Kork, 74 Whitley Road,
Whitley Bay,
NE26 2NE.
1.0 Summary / Purpose of Report
Licensing Sub-Committee
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (“The Act”) provides that, where representations have been
received from a Responsible Authority or Other Parties in respect on an application
for the variation of a Premises Licence, a hearing must be held to consider such
applications, unless the parties and the Authority agree that a hearing can be
dispensed with. Licensing Sub-Committees have therefore been established in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing applications such
as this.
1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application from Mr
Shawn Darling-Cooper for the variation of a Premises Licence in relation to Kork, 74
Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE (“The Premises”).
1.3 Mr Darling-Cooper has been invited to attend the meeting in support of his
application. All persons making relevant representations have also been invited to
attend.

Page 7



1.4

1.5

2.0

2.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority, Local
Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety Enforcement
Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and Measures
Authority, Home Office Immigration Enforcement and the North Tyneside
Safeguarding Children Partnership (formerly the Local Safeguarding Children Board),
with a view to any of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed
appropriate by them and to enable them to comment on the application.

The application has been advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and also,
on the Council Website as prescribed.

There have been no representations received from any of the Responsible
Authorities.

Representations have been received from other parties and are appended to this
report at Appendix 4. A petition of 19 signatures against this application has also
been received and the person who submitted this petition was issued with a Notice of
Hearing.

A total of 342 e-mails of support to this application were also received via North
Tyneside Council’s public access portal, and of these, 12 representations were
considered relevant to the licensing objectives, and have been issued with a Notice of
Hearing.

Authority to make decision

In relation to an Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence, the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, in accordance with section 35(4) of the Licensing Act 2003:

e Modify the conditions of the licence; or,
e Reject the whole or part of the application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for the
decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for the Variation of an existing Premises Licence
in respect of Kork, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE

The current Premises Licence permits the following licensable activities and times:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption off the premises only)

e Monday to Saturday 09.00 — 21.00
e Sunday 10.00 — 16.00

General Opening Times

e Monday to Saturday 09.00 — 21.00
e Sunday 10.00 — 16.00

Page 8




2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.0

4.0

The current licence is attached to the report at Appendix 3. The licence provides for
the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only and does not permit the
supply of alcohol for consumption on the Premises. The ‘premises’ is the area
indicated at Annex 4 of the licence .

The Application for the variation of a Premises Licence is made under Section 34 of
The Licensing Act 2003 and the Section of the Act dealing with the determination of
such an application is Section 35.

Mr Darling-Cooper seeks to vary the licence by having included in the licence,
the following days and times:-

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

| e EveryDay [12.00 — 22.00

General Opening Times

e Monday to Saturday 09.00 — 22.00
e Sunday 10.00 — 22.00

Mr Darling -Cooper has also requested a seasonal variation to offer outside seating
of up to 3 tables in the warmer months. These tables have been marked on the
updated plan attached at Appendix 2

The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises will remain the same times as
outlined in paragraph 2.1 above.

A copy of the application for the variation of the Premises Licence is attached at
Appendix 1 and an updated plan of the premises and map of the area is attached at
Appendix 2.

It may be noted from the application form that additional times for sale of alcohol are
outlined in box ‘J — Supply of Alcohol’ and comments are also included below box L
“Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe
could be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.”
The applicant has confirmed these entries were completed in error. The applicant
has provided an explanation in an e-mail that is attached at Appendix 6.

If the licence is granted, this will be subject to Mandatory Conditions which are
attached at Appendix 5 of the report.

Promotion of Licensable Activities

The applicant has set out the further steps that he proposes to take to promote the
licensing objectives as outlines within the operating schedule, details of which can be
found within Appendix 1.

The Parties

The parties to the hearing will be;

1. The Applicant — Mr Darling-Cooper
2. Those Other Parties making rplg_gaétgepresentations.



5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

For consideration
The area for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e The application for the variation of a Premises Licence in relation to Kork,
74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy — Section 10
Licensing Objectives and Section 6 — Premises Licences which includes reference to
the variation of such licences. Section 13 — Cumulative Impact Policy and
Assessment.

The Relevant Guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Statutory
Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 — Chapter 2 The
Licensing Objectives; Paragraph 8.50 — 8.77 concerning variations and Chapter 9 —
Determining Applications and Chapter 14 — Statement of Licensing Policy in relation
to Cumulative Impact.

Decision
The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application in whatever way it sees fit.
Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the variation of a Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Map of the area in which the premises is situated
Appendix 3 — Current Premises Licence

Appendix 4 — Relevant representations

Appendix 5- Mandatory Conditions

Appendix 6 — E-mail from Applicant

Background Information

The following background information has been considered in the compilation of this
report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author of the report:

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations,

Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003,
North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy,

North Tyneside Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment,

The Equality Act 2010.

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Page 11



Page 12



North Tyneside Council
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

e s

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
00CK/20/0444

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Post town Postcode

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £4700

Part 2 — Applicant details

—

Daytime contact
telephone number i

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if different
from premises address

Post town l Postcode

Page 13




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [ ] Yes [JNo

If'not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? IDDI |M 1\|/I T 11

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy?
(Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes (v No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please sec guidance note 2)

The proposed variation is to allow for the onsite sale of alcohol to patrons of our retail establishment
between 12:00pm and 10:00pm. We would like to stress that we do not intend to be a traditional bar but
are a delicatessen and off licence that can offer to selt alcohol to customers who come in to purchase goods
and sell alongside small pates of charcuterie and cheese.

The premises is a delicatessen and wine shop for off sales currently. The premises is situated on Whitley
Road in amongst other retail premises.

For layout please see attached plans.

The proposed variation is to allow for up to 12 seats within the shop (please see attached plans) for the
consumption of shop products on site including alcohol. In the warmer months we would like to allow for
three ta
[...]
ption
to that falling within (), (f) or (g) (please read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (e or (g
at different times:to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 6)

Sun

Page 22




Late night refreshment

Will the provision of late night refreshment take

Standard days and timings | place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors O

(please read guidance note | (please read guidance note 3)

7) Outdoors [l

Day | Start | Finish Both O

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 5)

Thur

Fri Non standard fimings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Sat

Sun

Page 23




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — On the

Standard days and timings | please tick (please read guidance note 8) premises v

(please read guidance note

7) Off the v
premises

Day | Start | Finish Both v

Mon 09:00 | 22:00 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read

guidance note 5)
12:00 | 22:00

Tue 0900 | 22:00 Warmer months wish to offer outside seating (up to 3 tables). Recorded
: : music will not be amplified to play outdoors. The music will be at a low

12:00 | 22:00 | level only audible inside the shop.

Wed | 09:00 | 22:00
12:00 | 22:00

Thur 09:00 22-00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
supply of alcohel at different times to those listed in the column on the

12:00 | 22:00 | left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri 09:00 | 22:00 _ . .
Please note: The onsite sale of alcohol is proposed to be sold between the
12:00 |22:00 | hoursof12:00—
[...]
lt
of the proposed variation:

a) General —all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 10)

All licensing conditions will be adhered to.

CCTV is installed and operated and maintained. All CCTV videos will be available on request to the
police and/or the council.

Warning notices will be displayed to advise CCTV is in operation.

Challenge 25 will be implemented for the sale of alcohol to any customers to ensure those under 18 are not
served.

Health and Safety legislation will be adhered to ensure the safety of the public, as well as ensuring
electrical and fire safety. For information please see attached plans.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

e Adhere to the licensing conditions, authorised activities and hours.

e CCTV is installed, operated and maintained. CCTV Images will be retained for a minimum of 14
days and be produced on request pf the police or council. The CCTV system is operational at all
times whilst the premises are trading.

¢ Warning notices advising that CCTV is in operation will be displayed in public areas and at the
entrance.

*  An incident book will be maintained within which full details of all occurrences of disorder and
refused alcohol sales at the premises will be recorded. This will be kept on the premises at all
times and made available for inspection by the council and the police if required.

o  Challenge 25 will be implemented for the sale of alcohol to any customers.

e Service of alcohol both on and off premises will be refused to anyone who appears to be anyway
under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

e No customers will be permitted to take open containers of alcoholic drinks from the premises.

¢) Public safety

e TIrresponsible drinks promotions will not be permitted.

e There will be no promotion of *happy hours’ on the premises.

e The licence holder or people authorised by them must check the premises before it opens to the
public to ensure there are no risks to patrons and that all safety precautions are in place.

¢ The licence holder will ensure that all staff receive appropriate training about emergency and
general safety precautions and procedures.

» The licence holder will ensure that all staff receive appropriate training about emergency and
general safety precautions and procedures.

o The licence holder will ensure that all staff are aware of their social and legal obligations and their
responsibilities regarding the sale of alcohol.

e Free drinking water will be made available at all times the premises is open to the public.
o  The telephone numbers of local taxi operators must be prominently displayed at the premises for
the benefit of customers.

e All bottles and glasses and rubbish will be removed from public areas on a regular and frequent
basis.

» The electrical system at the premises, including portable appliances will be inspected and tested
annually by a competent person a suitably qualified electrician and a satisfactory safety report
obtained (please see attached electric plans).

Page 27




*  Allsafety certificates and inspection reports will be kept on site and made available for inspection

*  An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials must be available on the

by officers of relevant statutory bodies.

The fire safety measures provided on the premises will be maintained in good working order, and
their adequacy will be determined on a regular basis, by the carrying out of a fire risk assessiment
(please see attached plans).

premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The licence holder will ensure that staff regularly patrol the premises both indoors and out to
supervise the orderly conduct of patrons.

Prominent, legible notices requesting people to leave the premises and the area quietly will be
displayed at all exists.

The licence holder will control the volume of recorded music at the premises.
No music will be played externally.
All external doors and windows will be kept shut
[...]


2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with effect from 1st October 2010 as
amended on 1st Octeber 2014

1.(1) The premises licence hoider or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification policy
applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must ensure that the supply of
alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3)The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsibie person to be under 18 years of age (or
such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol,
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 with effect from 28th May 2014

1. Arelevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for
a price which is less than the permitted price.
2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—
(a)"duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;
(b)"permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—
P-=D + (D x V)

where—

()

P is the permitted price,
(i)

D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of the sale
or supply of the alcohol, and

(ifi)

V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on
the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c)

"relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence—

(D)

the hoider of the premises licence,

(ii)

the designated premi
[...]
s, both internally and externaily,
(v) Ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by Northumbria Police and Licensing Authority in

consultation with the Licence holder.
(vi) Ensure recordings are retained for a period of 28 days and will be supplied to the Licensing Authority or

Northumbria Police representative on request.

2. Signs are to be placed both internally and externaily and the Premises indicating to customers that CCTV is in
operation on the Premises. Signs are to be a minimum of A5 size.

3. A member of staff is to be trained in the operation of the CCTV system and be able to download the images on
request.

4. All members of staff responsible for serving alcohol at the Premises shall seek credible photographic proof

of age evidence from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is seeking to purchase

alcohol. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the customer, will either be a current
passport, photographic driving licence or proof of age card carrying the pass logo and hologram.

5. All members of staff will have adequate training on the Licensing Act 2003 and any subsequent variation of

the Act. This training will be delivered every 6 months for current staff and will be provided to any new member
of staff. The training will be delivered by a personal licence holder. The training will be documented and kept on
file for the inspection of a Trading Standards Officers, Licensing Authority Officers or Police representatives on

request.

8. The Designated Premises Supervisor is to provide written authorisation to all staff involved in the sale of
alcohol. Such authorisation is to be retained as part of the staff training records.

7. A refusals register (electronic or paper based) is to be kept and maintained on the Premises. This register
shall be supplied promptly to a Police representative, Trading Standards Officer or Licensing Authority Officer

on request.

8. No open bottles or drinks con
[...]
g the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals to -
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the
period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply
alcohol), or
(i} drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or
otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed
or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular
characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a
licensing objective;

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period
of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining
a licensing objective;

Page 64



(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity
of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are
available.

The Licensinq Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 — with
effect from 28™ May 2014

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption
on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—
(a)‘duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act

1979;
(b)*permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula—
P=D+(DxV)
where—

(i)P is the permitted price,

(ii)D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and

(iii)V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the
value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or suppl

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 4 August 2020 

 
Present:  Councillors D Drummond, C Davis and T Mulvenna 

   
 

 
LS7/20 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor T Mulvenna be appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 
 
LS8/20 Kork, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE 

 
The Sub-committee met virtually to consider an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Kork, 74 Whitley Road, Whitley Bay, NE26 2NE. 
 
The Applicant, Mr S Darling-Cooper, sought permission to add on-sales to the existing 
licence. 
 
The Premises were currently permitted to supply alcohol for consumption off the Premises 
and to be open to the public from 09.00 hours to 21.00 hours Monday to Saturday and 
between 10.00 hours and 16.00 hours on a Sunday.   
 
The Application before the Sub-committee was to vary the licence to include the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on the premises each day of the week from 12.00 hours to 22.00 
hours and for the premises to remain open to the public from 09.00 hours to 22.00 hours 
Monday to Saturday and from 10.00 hours to 22.00 hours on a Sunday. 
 
Following introductions, the Chair set out the procedure which would be followed during the 
course of the hearing.  
 
Mr G Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the representations 
received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  
 
The Sub-committee referred to the written representations submitted in respect of the 
application. 
 
Councillor J O’Shea addressed the Sub-committee in relation to his own representation and 
as a representative of two residents in respect of the application and responded to 
questions.  During the hearing and having received assurances regarding the operating 
hours for the outside seating area he withdrew his own representation.  
 
Mr S Darling-Cooper addressed the Sub-committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions.  He also provided a response to the issues raised during the 
meeting.  He called Mr B Wildsmith as a witness. 
 
In addition the Sub-committee heard from Mrs Darling-Cooper and Miss J Darling in support 
of the application. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 4 August 2020 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their particular submissions  
 
The Sub-committee withdrew from the meeting to make its decision in private.  
 
Resolved that the application to vary the Premises Licence in respect of Kork, 174 Whitley 
Road, Whitley Bay be approved as follows: 
 
The permitted hours for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises will be 12.00 
hours to 21.30 hours every day and the premises will close at 22.00 hours and subject to 
the following conditions 

 
1. A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper 

working order at all times and the Premises Licence Holder will ensure that:  
 
i. The CCTV cameras will be located at the Premises so as to provide coverage 

of entrances and exits, both internally and externally, and the areas where 
the purchase and consumption of alcohol takes place, including any outside 
area that may be provided by the Licence Holder for the consumption of 
alcohol off the Premises 

 
ii. The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting identification of 

individuals 
 

iii. The CCTV system will be in operation whenever a licensable activity is taking 
place at the Premises. 

 
  iv. The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and        

all recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days. 
 

v. The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date and 
time. 

 
vi. The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being 

tampered with e.g. password protection. 
 

vii. Signs will be displayed at the Premises so as to be easily read by customers 
informing them that a CCTV system is in operation at the Premises. The signs 
are to be a minimum of A5 in size. 

 
viii. There will be at least one member of staff present at the Premises during the 

operating hours trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images as soon 
as possible following a request from representatives of Northumbria Police or 
the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers) made in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 (or any successor legislation). 

 
ix. All members of staff at the Premises responsible for the supply of alcohol will 

seek “credible photographic proof of age evidence” from any person who 
appears to be under 25 years and who is seeking to purchase or consume 
alcohol on the Premises. Such credible evidence which shall include a 
photograph of the customer, will either be a passport, photographic driving 
licence or proof of age card carrying a “PASS” logo and hologram. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 4 August 2020 

 
x. A Refusals Register (electronic or paper based) will be kept at the Premises 

and kept up to date detailing all challenges made to customers as to their age 
when attempting to purchase alcohol and the outcome of such challenges 
recorded in the Register. The Register will be made available for inspection 
immediately on the request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority 
(including Trading Standards Officers) or other Responsible Authority. 

 
xi. Any outside area provided by the Licence Holder for the consumption of 

alcohol by his customers must close at 20.00 hours and any tables and chairs 
cleared from the area as soon as possible after that time. 

 
xii. All members of staff responsible for the sale or supply of alcohol at the 

Premises will receive training in relation to their duties and responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (or any successor legislation) before being 
permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. Such training will be provided by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, authorised member of staff or an external 
accredited licensing trainer. 

 
xiii. All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or successor 

legislation) must be recorded in training records for each member of staff. 
Such records must be kept up to date and kept at the Premises at all times 
and made available for inspection immediately on the request of an authorised 
officer of the Licensing Authority (including Trading Standards Officers) or 
other Responsible Authority. 

 
xiv. A waiting service will be provided at the Premises and any outside area 

provided by the Licence Holder throughout the hours of operation of the 
Premises Licence. 

 
xv. Customers will not be permitted to take open containers of alcohol off the 

Premises save for those customers who are to consume such alcohol in any 
outside area provided by the Licence Holder. No customers will be permitted 
to take any open container beyond the outside area provided by the Licence 
Holder. 

 
xvi. Alcohol sold for consumption in any outside area provided by the Licence 

Holder must be served in polycarbonate or toughened glass containers. 
 
xvii. An Incident Book/Electronic Record will be maintained and kept at the 

Premises at all times to record any incidents at the Premises including anti-
social behaviour, refusal of admission to or ejection from the Premises.  

 
xviii. The Incident Book/Electronic Record will be produced for inspection 

immediately on the request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority 
(including Trading Standards Officers) or other Responsible Authority. 

 
xix. There will be clear and legible notices displayed at exits and other circulatory 

areas of the Premises requesting customers to leave the Premises quietly 
having regard to the needs of local residents and in particular emphasising the 
need to refrain from shouting, slamming car doors and the sounding of car 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 4 August 2020 

horns. 
 
xx. No refuse or glass containers will be deposited in any skip, bin or other 

container of a similar description located on the Premises or any areas in the 
immediate vicinity of the Premises under the control of the Licence Holder 
between the hours of 20.00 hours and 09.00 hours.  

 
xxi. Local Taxi/Private Hire Operator’s telephone numbers will be prominently 

displayed at the Premises so as to be easily read by customers attending at 
the Premises. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
Having heard the oral representations, having taken into account the written representation, 
and having had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, North Tyneside Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
licensing objective in relation to the prevention of crime which underpins the Licensing Act 
2003, the Sub-committee concluded that:- 

 
1. The amendment to the hours for the provision of on sales and the imposition of the 

conditions on the licence will promote the Licensing Objectives and address residents’ 
concerns. 

 
 
 
 


